2/MING/IC

1.0 figf4ia

2.2 P1000i AT REA N

M 25k m6-12%6 T 2ok Ms-164 REREANTEO

T 2% us-12+4 T @kige M8-12*8

T AXBLMS-10"6 5 WIS M6-40%6 LB EMG.1

© wsrzzE4 R4
IR (35) 3 BE#E(K)3 AERE"1 RIMIZHIM6-40
SSRAANAIRF 1 12* 135 AFORF 1

ﬂ AAIRFE*S5 (2.5mm/3mm/4mm/5mm/6mm)

T i

2.0 E{rhEC

2.1 P10004B %KMk

USB#MO

W’”” ‘
N BE K~ 37 R O]
FENFERIR (fEAP-HPR. P-SRH. P-SRB
EEENBE)
Vo =l AL L L 2.6 CANFIUSBtJ#
o BB 24 M8-12 N e
Lo BRI ER T RS
DO (CANIERBHERIT H )
GETLFiE
?%)\Plooomé@ﬁ% LI IRIENP CERRTIEUSBIER,

(USBRRILBS AT i3 &)

3.0i@%
3.1 BiREAERET

o)
=

EAMIAER
FKIRZ4MS-12

FAFF B AR ) o PR B8R 22
IR EE T A E AT

2.1 P1000i F=EFEE

TEEAmBE =8
LB 22 M5-16

3.2 ESIREEIFT

TEAGEMBE DT
TkIR22M5-16

FAFF B AR LE I PR RUER 22

S ERSSL B 4 M5-10 ML
’ TR B AR T RS

| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
WBMRIEA B CANAE St |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

3.3 [EMIR B IE TS

FAFF R BEAR TRUSR PR 42 22
RIS e =y R

RN =1k : 32 D -
Fm Link

BRRENHER N ERN BT

4T S, BN,
IR B

FAFF IO R 4R 22
A X B T AR AT

4 EECRUIIEEA T, B RARIR
ELIERHEIKK

[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[ \ .
\ " 5.2 EIRERERLE /)
AT RIR AR LHAIE oubklon o [
A RIRMER L8RS B EEmmRmmERELE
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[

AIIERIRITIZ BIERE, SBENT

3.8.1 e B R EMR L4 A A E
3.8 BiEAHE
OMFFE P EE 1R 22

QR EEEEERFIH R LGk, ATFEH
EREIEMIRHE

6. B EEREHTE, BIER
5O LE B = R
EHUH R B REEFL (L

B X SH ) B AR T T AR A T

LR ERIRE EE R ER S
2 FTHAR ZE AR 4Oy

FHRZEZFERUE,
BRI =% race

LRI S e R E R &
2 3T S E AR

3B ZEER B BRAR A _E iRk

WWW.SIMAGIC.COM



S/MING/IC

1.0 List of accessories

Fully-Threaded Bolt (M8-12)*4 ﬁ Pan Head Screw (M8-12)*8

Cable Clip*4

(":‘\ Flange Nut (M8)*4

Throttle Spring (Short)*3  Clutch Spring (Long)*3 Lubricating Grease*1

5mm Allen Key with Rubber Handle*1

ﬁm Allen Key*5 (2.5mm/3mm/4mm/5mm/6mm)

12*13mm Open spanner*1l

u} I

NN

.1 P1000 base assembly

U © Insert the side without

O the arrows into the feet
support plate

0 Two Pan Head Screws (M8-12)
ﬂ - on the left and right sides
L e—

Insert the side with
the arrows into
the P1000 base

Two Pan Head Screws (M8-12)
on the left and right sides

2.1 P1000i inverted platform Installation

Three Pan Head
Screws(M5-16)
for the top section

Four Flat Head Socket Cap Screws(M5-16)
for the middle and bottom sections

Fully-Threaded Bolt (M6-12)*6 DED Fully-Threaded Bolt (M8-16)*4

Flat Head Socket Cap Screw (M5-10)*6 % Rollin T-nut with Ball Spring (M6-40)*

2.2 P1000i connection cable installation

Connect to socket as shown

.0 Overall installation instructions

(M8-12)

Four Socket Head Cap Screws
(M8-12)

Screws (M5-10)

Four Socket Head Cap Screws

Three Flat Head Socket Cap

Socket Head Cap Screw
(M6-12)

Rollin T-nut with Ball Spring
(M6-40)

2.4 Connection
(USB and Independent Power Supply)

AN

=
=

55
N\

1240

USB Connector

2.5 CAN-Bus and USB switching

Push the button to switch the pedal connection mode

Switch to CAN-Bus mode when the pedal is connected
to the
(In CAN-Bus mode, the indicator is )

Switch to USB mode when the pedal is connected to a
(In USB mode, the indicator is )

3.0 Adjustments
3.1 Adjust the pedal face angle

Loosen the two screws on
the side of the pedal

downwards

Independent Power
Supply Connector
(Using P-HPR, P-SRH,
and P-SRB requires
power connection)

Adjust the angle upwards or

3.2 Pedal Plate Height Adjustment

Loosen the two screws on
the front of the pedal

The pedal plate can be
moved up or down

3.3 Heel Stop Adjustment

Loosen the top two screws of the heel stop

The heel stop can be moved forward or backward

3.4 Adjust the Pedal Position (Left or Right)

Loosen the four mounting screws

The pedal can be adjusted left
and right

©
o

P

oo~ |

022>
02

Loosen the two side screws
then slide the limiter
forward or backward to fine
tune the pedal travel

o ,"
B

—S—]

3.6 Throttle Strength Adjustment

The Throttle resistance can
be adjusted by switching the
installation hole

1. Loosen the jam nut on the

the silver rod clockwise until
completely loosened

2. Push the throttle cylinder
forward, and lift it up

install the new spring

3.8.1 Rotate the rear adjustable screw to fine tune the spring force

3.8.2 Replace the Clutch spring

@ Loosen the rear adjustable screw
@ Push the screw forward and lift it up to dismount the
spring carriage , then replace the spring

3.9 Replacing the Brake Rubbers

1. Loosen the jam nut on the
back of the Brake, then spin
the silver rod clockwise until
completely loosened

back of the Throttle, then spin

3. Loosen and remove the cylinder
cap, take out the spring, then

2. Lift up the brake cylinder and
unscrew the red cap to access the
rubbers

(When disassembling and assem-
bling, note that the groove at the
arrow is facing down)

Itis recommended to use
no more than 8 Rubber
Pads in the cylinder

4. When assembling, ensure the
groove is facing downwards then
Click the Brake Cylinder onto the
ball head so it's seated in the
groove

5. Once the cylinder is installed,
tighten the brake cylinder shaft
until there is no gap between the
load cell ball end and the groove
on the back of the cylinder

6. Hold the shaft of the brake
cylinder and tighten the jam nut
until itis snug against the
cylinder shaft to prevent it from
loosening during use

Ensure the jam nutis
tightly seated against

the shaft of the cylinder.
You are now ready to race!

WWW.SIMAGIC.COM



